

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CHRISTOPHER KELLY, individual and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, LLC,
VERIZON ONLINE PENNSYLVANIA
PARTNERSHIP, and VERIZON
PENNSYLVANIA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-05672-MSG

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA, LLC AND VERIZON ONLINE
LLC IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO STAY AND TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

Brian T. Feeney
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
2700 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

-and-

Philip R. Sellinger
Eric D. Wong
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
500 Campus Drive, Suite 400
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 360-7900
(973) 301-8410 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants
Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC and
Verizon Online LLC (as successor to Verizon
Online Pennsylvania Partnership)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Contracts with Verizon 2

 B. The Agreements’ Arbitration Provisions 4

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Plaintiff Received the Agreements and Accepted Their Terms 7

 B. All of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Arbitrable Pursuant to the Agreements 10

 C. The Class Action Waivers in the Agreements are Enforceable 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740, 1749 (2011).....	6
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	6
<i>Elinich v. Discover Bank</i> , No. 12-cv-1227, 2013 WL 342682 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2013)	9
<i>Feldman v. Google, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	9
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	6
<i>Joaquin v. DirecTV Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-8194 (MAS) (DEA), 2016 WL 4547150 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2016).....	1, 10
<i>Klein v. Verizon Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Va. 2013)	1, 10
<i>Lloyd v. HOVENSA, LLC.</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Martin v. Discover Bank</i> , No. 12-cv-2469, 2012 WL 6197992 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2012)	8, 9
<i>Mayer v. Verizon New Jersey, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-3980 (FSH), (D.N.J. May 6, 2014), ECF No. 31	1, 10, 11
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem 'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6
<i>Sacchi v. Verizon Online LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-423 (RA), 2015 WL 765940 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2015), <i>reconsid.</i> <i>denied</i> , 2015 WL 1729796 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2015).....	1, 9, 11

<i>Schwartz v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 256 F. App'x 515 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Trippe Mfg. Co. v. Niles Audio Corp.</i> , 401 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>White v. Sunoco Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-4595, 2016 WL 2988976 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2016)	9
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6
9 U.S.C. § 3	6, 7
9 U.S.C. § 4	6
